

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

---

IN RE: POOL PRODUCTS DISTRIBUTION  
MARKET ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

This document relates to:

ALL DIRECT PURCHASER CASES

---

MDL DOCKET NO. 2328

SECTION: R(2)

CHIEF JUDGE VANCE  
MAG. JUDGE WILKINSON

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT BETWEEN  
PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANT HAYWARD INDUSTRIES, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. BACKGROUND .....  | 2           |
| A. The Litigation.....  | 2           |
| B. The Settlement Negotiations.....   | 3           |
| III. PROVISIONS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.....  | 3           |
| A. The Settlement Class.....  | 3           |
| B. Cash Consideration .....   | 4           |
| C. The Cooperation Provision .....  | 4           |
| D. Release Provisions .....   | 4           |
| IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS SUFFICIENTLY FAIR, REASONABLE<br>AND ADEQUATE .....      | 5           |
| A. Standard for Granting Preliminary Approval of the Settlement .....                   | 5           |
| B. The Proposed Settlement Meets the Standards for Preliminary Approval .....           | 7           |
| 1. The Proposed Settlement is Absent Fraud and Collusion.....                           | 7           |
| 2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....                 | 8           |
| 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed .....                 | 9           |
| 4. The Probability of Plaintiffs’ Success on the Merits .....                           | 10          |
| 5. The Range of Possible Recovery .....   | 10          |
| 6. The Opinion of Class Counsel, Class Representatives and Absent<br>Class Members..... | 11          |
| V. CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED. 12                      |             |
| A. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....             | 13          |
| 1. The Settlement Class is Sufficiently Numerous .....                                  | 13          |

|       |  |    |
|-------|--|----|
| 2.    | There are Common Questions of Law and Fact .....   | 14 |
| 3.    | The Representative Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class.....                              | 15 |
| 4.    | Representative Plaintiffs and Settlement Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class ..... | 16 |
| B.    | Plaintiffs’ Claims Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(3) .....  | 17 |
| 1.    | Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....   | 18 |
| 2.    | A Class Action is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication .....  | 19 |
| VI.   | REQUEST TO APPOINT GARDEN CITY AS CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR AND CITIBANK AS ESCROW AGENT .....                            | 20 |
| VII.  | NOTICE TO THE CLASS .....  | 21 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION.....  | 22 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 12, 17, 18, 20

*Ayers v. Thompson*,  
358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 5

*Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.*,  
No. 3:01-CV-1071-K, 2006 WL 2792199 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2006) ..... 13

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.*,  
339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 18

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 18, 19

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 5, 11

*Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.*,  
No. Civ. A. 99-3097, 2001 WL 527489 (E.D. La. May 16, 2001)..... 7

*Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
405 U.S. 251 (1972)..... 13

*Henry v. Cash Today, Inc.*,  
199 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. 2000)..... 13

*In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.*,  
283 F.R.D. 222 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 14

*In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. American Poultry*,  
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 10

*In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 2:09-CV-07628, 2012 WL 92498 (E.D. La. Jan. 10, 2012) ..... 6, 15

*In re Combustion, Inc.*,  
968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997) ..... 11

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 7

*In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.*,  
659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 11

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd sub nom*  
*Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman*, 405 F. App'x 532 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

*In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning  
and Teaching: Grades 7-12 Litig.*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. La. 2006)..... 5, 6, 9

*In re Enron Corp. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
No. H-01-3624, 2003 WL 22494413 (S.D. Tex. July 24, 2003) ..... 12

*In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.*,  
289 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 12

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 10

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig. (No. II)*,  
186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 16, 19

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
203 F.R.D 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 14

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 9

*In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.*,  
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 14, 18

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 9

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
No. 05-2165, 2008 WL 4681369 (E.D. La. Oct. 17, 2008) ..... 5, 16, 18

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.*,  
No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) ..... 5

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon*,  
295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013) ..... 15

*In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.*,  
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*In re Train Derailment Near Amite La.*,  
No. Civ. A. MDL No. 1531, 2006 WL 1561470 (E.D. La. May 24, 2006) ..... 7

*Lightbourn v. County of El Paso*,  
118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.*,  
214 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Tex. 2002) ..... 5, 6, 7

*Miller v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 5

*Priddy v. Edelman*,  
883 F.2d 438 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 11

*Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson*,  
390 U.S. 414 (1968)..... 8

*Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 7, 10

*Rubenstein v. Collins*,  
162 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Tex. 1995)..... 14

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) ..... 11

*Street v. Diamond Offshore Drilling*,  
No. Civ.A. 00-1317, 2001 WL 568111 (E.D. La. May 25, 2001)..... 13

*Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.*,  
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007)..... 8, 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 14

*Watson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
979 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 13

*Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.*,  
210 F.R.D 136 (D.N.J. 2002)..... 14

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.63 (2004) ..... 5

Newberg on Class Actions, §3:10 (4th Ed. 2002) ..... 15

Newberg on Class Actions, §18.26 (4<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2002)..... 18

Newberg on Class Actions, §11.25 (4th Ed. 2002)..... 6
